

RESOLUTION NO. 2026-\_\_\_\_\_

A RESOLUTION OF THE LODI CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE INTERIM CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO MASTER SERVICES AND PURCHASING AGREEMENT FOR AGENCY WITH AXON ENTERPRISE, INC., TO AMEND THE SCOPE OF SERVICES, INCREASE FEES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$264,301.89, AND EXTEND THE TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT THROUGH APRIL 30, 2036

=====

WHEREAS, on July 19, 2023, City Council approved the ten-year contract with Axon Enterprise, Inc., for a body camera and Taser subscription, maintenance, and licensing; and

WHEREAS, the original agreement included a ten-year term, which was approved by City Council, although the City's procurement policy generally recommends a contract term of five years; and

WHEREAS, a ten-year agreement is more cost-effective over the long term, ensuring price stability, continuity of service, and reduced placement and administrative costs; and

WHEREAS, the City now desires to amend the agreement to expand the scope of services to include the installation and use of cameras in interview rooms to further enhance evidence collection, transparency, and investigative capabilities; and

WHEREAS, the proposed amendment will increase the contract amount by \$264,301.89, for a total agreement amount not to exceed \$2,483,255.65; and

WHEREAS, the amendment will also extend the contract term through April 30, 2036, consistent with the originally approved long-term service approach.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Lodi City Council does hereby authorize the Interim City Manager to execute an amendment with Axon Enterprise, Inc., to expand the scope of services to include interview room camera systems, increase the contract amount by \$264,301.89, for a total not to exceed amount of \$2,483,255.65, and extend the term of the contract through April 30, 2036; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the funding for this amendment shall be appropriated in accordance with applicable budget accounts, including Miscellaneous Professional Services – 10031004.72450, and future budgets as necessary.

Dated: May 6, 2026

=====

I hereby certify that Resolution No. 2026-\_\_\_\_\_ was passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Lodi in a regular meeting held on May 6, 2026, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS –

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS –

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS –

ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS –

OLIVIA NASHED  
City Clerk

2026-\_\_\_\_\_